
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 28th November, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Jonathan Glanz 
Barbara Grahame 
Gotz Mohindra 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   47 GREAT MARLBOROUGH STREET, LONDON, W1F 
7JP 

(Pages 3 - 34) 

 2.   170-172 MARYLEBONE ROAD, LONDON, NW1 5AR (Pages 35 - 52) 

 3.   1 REGENTS MEWS, LONDON, NW8 0LB (Pages 53 - 68) 

 4.   BANK, 4 BERKELEY SQUARE, LONDON, W1J 6EB (Pages 69 - 82) 

 5.   47 SPRINGFIELD ROAD, LONDON, NW8 0QJ (Pages 83 - 98) 

 6.   WEST END QUAY, SOUTH WHARF ROAD, LONDON, 
W2 1LA 

(Pages 99 - 
114) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
20 November 2017 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 28th November 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s) :  

17/05944/FULL 

 

 

West End 

47 Great 

Marlborough 

Street 

London 

W1F 7JP 

 

Demolition of existing 4th floor mansard and rear 

2nd floor extension, alterations including the 

erection of a replacement 4th floor mansard and 

2nd and 4th floor rear extension, new entrance in 

connection with dual alternative use of part 

basement and part ground floor as a retail shop 

(Class A1) or restaurant (Class A3), use of the 

upper floors as offices (Class B1) and a 

residential flat (Class C3) at 4th floor level.  

 

Satlia Studios and 

Half Moon 

Investments Limited 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s) :  

17/05907/FULL 

17/05910/LBC 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

170-172 

Marylebone 

Road 

London 

NW1 5AR 

 

Variation of Condition 1 of the planning permission 

dated 20 December 2016 (RN: 16/09946/FULL) for 

use of basement room as retail accommodation 

(Class A1) with refurbishment and internal and 

external alterations, including new shopfronts and 

pumps, in connection with existing petrol station use 

at ground floor level. NAMELY, to amend replace a 

spiral staircase between the ground and basement 

floors of the retail unit with an L-shaped stairwell, 

extend the external staircase and landing between 

the forecourt and retail unit and introduce a night 

hatch in the shop front. 

 

 

MRH Retail 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3.  RN(s) :  

17/03567/FULL 

 

 

Abbey Road 

1 Regents 

Mews 

London 

NW8 0LB 

 

Removal of Condition 11 of planning permission 

dated 4 January 2017 (RN: 16/10749/FULL) for 

variation of Condition 11 of planning permission 

dated 26 October 2016 (RN: 16/08788/FULL) for 

variation of Conditions 1 and 8 of planning 

permission dated 14 October 2014 (RN: 

14/08005/FULL) for erection of mansard roof 

extension with pitched end elevations and dormer 

windows to front (south west) elevation and dormer 

doors with Juliet balcony to (south east) elevation to 

enlarge existing dwellinghouse; namely, to allow the 

sill levels of windows and doors to the south west 

and south east elevations to be raised and reduce 

the extent of the obscured glazing to the French 

doors at second floor level to a strip across the 

middle and upper parts of the doors. NAMELY, to 

allow the French doors to the front elevation at 

second floor level to be clear glazed. 

 

 

Mr Peter Vogel 

 

 

Recommendation  Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 28th November 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 

Grant conditional permission.  

 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4.  RN(s) :  

17/06261/TCH 

 

 

West End 

Bank 

4 Berkeley 

Square 

London 

W1J 6EB 

 

Use of an area of public highway on the Berkeley 

Square frontage measuring 0.92m x 19m for 20 

banquette seating spaces, 10 tables, 6 moveable 

planters and a waiter station in association with the 

ground floor use. 

 

 

Caprice Holdings Ltd 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

5.  RN(s) :  

17/04445/FULL 

 

 

Abbey Road 

47 

Springfield 

Road 

London 

NW8 0QJ 

 

Replacement of rear first floor window with a 

glazed door and erection of new privacy screen 

on first floor level flat roof at boundary with 

No.51 Springfield Road in connection with the 

use of the roof as a terrace. 

 

 

Mr & Mrs Milazzo 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

6.  RN(s) :  

17/08027/TCH 

 

 

Hyde Park 

West End 

Quay 

South Wharf 

Road 

London 

W2 1LA 

 

Use of hard paved area outside Unit 1 adjacent 

to the canal basin for the placing of 31 tables, 

112 chairs and 6 free standing umbrellas in 

connection with the use of Unit 1 as a bar/ 

restaurant. 

 

 

Draft House Holdings 

Limited 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 
 

 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 November 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 47 Great Marlborough Street, London, W1F 7JP  

Proposal Demolition of existing 4th floor mansard and rear 2nd floor extension, 
alterations including the erection of a replacement 4th floor mansard and 
2nd and 4th floor rear extension, new entrance in connection with dual 
alternative use of part basement and part ground floor as a retail shop 
(Class A1) or restaurant (Class A3), use of the upper floors as offices 
(Class B1) and a residential flat (Class C3) at 4th floor level.  

Agent DP9 

On behalf of Satlia Studios and Half Moon Investments Limited 

Registered Number 17/05944/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 July 2017 

Date A
[...]
the Committee presentation. 
 
8.11 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
Environmental Impact issues have been covered elsewhere in the report. 
 
8.12 OTHER ISSUES 
 

None  
 
 

9 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Letter from the Soho Society (55 Dean Street) dated 10 August 2017 
3. Memoranda rom Environmental Health dated 15 August and 16 November 2017 
4. Memorandum from Highways Planning Manger dated 9 November 2017 
5. Memorandum from Projects Officer (Waste ) dated 24 July 2017  

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: MIKE WALTON  BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 

 

10 KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 

  

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 

 

  

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 

 

  

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 

 

  

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 47 Great Marlborough Street, London, W1F 7JP 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing 4th floor mansard and rear 2nd floor extension, alterations 

including the erection of a replacement 4th floor mansard and 2nd to 4th floor rear 
extension, new entrance in connection with dual alternative use of part basement and 
part ground floor as a retail shop ( Class A1) or restaurant (Class A3), use of the upper 
floors as offices (Class B1) and a residential flat (Class C3) at 4th floor level. 

  
Reference: 17/05944/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1521 (PL)_/101 Rev P01; 205 Rev P01, 206 Rev P01, 207 Rev P01, 305 Rev P01, 

306 Rev P01, 307 Rev P01 (demolition) 
 
1521 (PL)_/110 Rev P03, 111 Rev P03; 210 Rev P05, 211 Rev P05, 212 Rev P03; 
310 Rev P04, 311 Rev P01, 312 Rev P01, 313 RevP02; 400 Rev P01,401 Rev P03, 
402 Rev P03 (proposed) 
 

  
Case Officer: Sara Spurrier Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3934 
 
Recommen
[...]
lass A3 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 as amended April 2005 (or any equivalent class in any order that may replace it). 
(C05FB) 
 
Reason: 
We cannot grant planning permission for unrestricted use within Class A3 because it would not 
meet S24 and S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 9 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R05CC) 
 
23 You must provide the waste store shown on drawing 1521 (PL) 110 Rev P03 and 111 Rev P03 
before anyone moves into the property. You must clearly mark it and make it available at all 
times to everyone using the property. You must store waste inside the property and only put it 
outside just before it is going to be collected. You must not use the waste store for any other 
purpose. (C14DC) 
 
Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007. (R14BD) 
 
24 You must apply to us for approval of a management plan to show how you will prevent 
customers who are leaving the building from causing nuisance for people in the area, including 
people who live in nearby buildings. You must not start the restaurant use until we have 
approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the measures included in the 
management plan at all times that the restaurant is in use. (C05JB) 
 
Reason: 
We cannot grant planning permission for unrestricted use within Class A3 because it would not 
meet S24 and S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 9 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R05CC) 
 
25 You must apply to us for approval of details of secure cycle storage for the residential use. 
You must not start any work on this part of the development until we have approved what you 
have sent us. You must then provide the cycle storage in line with the approved details prior to 
occupation. You must not use the cycle storage for any other purpose. 
 

Page 31



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 
(Table 6.3) of the London Plan 2015. 
 
26 You must provide each cycle parking space for the retail/restaurant and office uses shown on 
the approved drawings prior to occupation. Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and 
the space used for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the local planning 
authority. 
 
Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 
(Table 6.3) of the London Plan 2015. 
 
27 All servicing, including waste collections, bottle collections and deliveries and other collections 
must take place between 07.00 and 21.00 on Monday to Saturday and between 08.00 and 
20.00 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007. (R13EC) 
 
28 You must apply to us for approval of a servicing management plan to show how restaurant servicing will 
be carried out. You must not start the restaurant use until we have approved what you have sent us. You 
must then carry out the measures included in the management plan at all times that the restaurant is in use.  
(C05JB) 
 
Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in 
neighbouring properties as set out in S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and 
STRA 25, TRANS 20 and TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007. (R23AC) 
 
29 No waste shall be stored on the highway 
 
Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in 
neighbouring properties as set out in S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 
[...]
e nationally recognised Considerate Constructors Scheme. This 
commits those sites registered with the Scheme to be considerate and good neighbours, as well 
as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more 
information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 
siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 
 
8 You should contact Andy Foster (0207 641 2541) in Engineering and Transportation Projects to 
progress the application for works to the highway (supporting structure) 
 
9 You should contact Maxwell Koduah of the City Council's Environmental Health Team (0207 
641 7242) to discuss requirements for the kitchen extract system 

 
 

 
 

Page 33



 Item No. 

 1 

 

  

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 34



 Item No. 

 2 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 November 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 170-172 Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5AR,   

Proposal Variation of Condition 1 of the planning permission dated 20 December 
2016 (RN: 16/09946/FULL) for use of basement room as retail 
accommodation (Class A1) with refurbishment and internal and external 
alterations, including new shopfronts and pumps, in connection with 
existing petrol station use at ground floor level. NAMELY, to amend 
replace a spiral staircase between the ground and basement floors of the 
retail unit with an L-shaped stairwell, extend the external staircase and 
landing between the forecourt and retail unit and introduce a night hatch 
in the shop front. 

Agent Peacock and Smith Limited 

On behalf of MRH Retail 

Registered Numbers 17/05907/FULL 

17/05910/LBC 

Date 
completed 

 
5 July 2017 

Date Applications 
Received 

5 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade Grade II  

Conservation Area Dorset Square 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.  
2. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 

attached to the draft decision letter. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
This application seeks amendments to the planning permission and listed building consent granted on 
20 December 2016 for alterations to the vacant petrol filling station at Dorset House. The amendments 
comprise the introduction of a night hatch in the shop front, extension of the approved staircase and 
landing between the forecourt and retail unit and the replacement of a spiral staircase between ground 
and basement levels within the retail unit with an L-shaped staircase.  
 
Objections have been received from seven residents in the Dorset House strongly objecting to the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

petrol filling station re-opening on the grounds of fire risk in the light of a previous fire in the building in 
2012. 
 
The key considerations are : 
 

 The acceptability of these physical alterations on the special architectural and historic interest of 
this Grade II listed building and this part of the Dorset Square Conservation Area; and  

 the impact of the works on the residents above. 
 
Despite the objections raised, the use as a petrol filling station with an ancillary retail shop is lawful in 
planning terms, and there are no objections to its re-opening. This is a petrol filling station protected by 
policy TRANS 18 in the UDP. 
 
Whilst the residents’ fears of increased fire risk are well understood given the events which took place 
in 2012, the fire did not take place on the forecourt of the filling station. The London Fire Brigade have 
confirmed tha
[...]
(bottom). 
 
 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

Previously approved shop front elevations (above) and amended shop front elevations now 
proposed (below). 

 

 
 

 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 170-172 Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5AR,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 1 of the planning permission dated 20 December 2016 (RN: 

16/09946/FULL) for use of basement room as retail accommodation (Class A1) with 
refurbishment and internal and external alterations, including new shopfronts and 
pumps, in connection with existing petrol station use at ground floor level. NAMELY, 
to amend replace a spiral staircase between the ground and basement floors of the 
retail unit with an L-shaped stairwell, extend the external staircase and landing 
between the forecourt and retail unit and introduce a night hatch in the shop front. 
Linked with 17/05910/LBC. 

  
Plan Nos: Drawings and Documents Previously Approved under RN: 16/09946/FULL): 

15562 PA-01, 15562 PA-02, 15562 PA-03, 15562 PA-04, 15562 PA-05 (Rev A), 
15562 PA-06 (Rev A), 15562 PA-07 (Rev A), 15562 PA-08 (Rev A), 15562 PA-09 
(Rev A), 15562 PA-10 (Rev A), 15562 PA-11 (Rev A), 15562 PA-12 (Rev A), 15562 
PA-13 (Rev A), 16.016.00(P)010 (Rev A), 16.016.00(P)020, 15562 PA-14 (Rev A) 
Indicative Purposes Only, Planning and Heritage Statement (Oct 2016), Design and 
Access Statement (Oct 2016). 
 
As Amended By Drawings and Documents Hereby Approved: Letter dated 5 July 
2017; 15562 PA01; PA-02, PA-03, P0-04, PA-05 (Rev C), PA-06 (Rev B), PA-07(Rev 
C), PA-08 (Rev C) A, PA-09 (Rev C), PA-10 (Rev C), PA-11 (Rev C), PA-12 (Rev B), 
PA-13 (Rev B), PA-14 (Rev C), 16.016.00(P) 010 (Rev C). 

  
Case Officer: John Wilman Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5961 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any d
[...]
olicies in the National Planning Policy Framework March 2012, the 
London Plan March 2016, Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), and the City of Westminster 
Unitary Development Plan adopted January 2007, as well as relevant supplementary planning 
guidance, representations received and all other material considerations. 
 
The City Council decided that the proposed works would not harm the special architectural and 
historic interest of this listed building. 
 
In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance: 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan and DES 10 including paras 10.130 to 10.146 of the 
Unitary Development Plan, and paragraph 2.4 of our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs 
and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

28 November 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 1 Regents Mews, London, NW8 0LB   

Proposal Removal of Condition 11 of planning permission dated 4 January 2017 
(RN: 16/10749/FULL) for variation of Condition 11 of planning permission 
dated 26 October 2016 (RN: 16/08788/FULL) for variation of Conditions 
1 and 8 of planning permission dated 14 October 2014 (RN: 
14/08005/FULL) for erection of mansard roof extension with pitched end 
elevations and dormer windows to front (south west) elevation and 
dormer doors with Juliet balcony to (south east) elevation to enlarge 
existing dwellinghouse; namely, to allow the sill levels of windows and 
doors to the south west and south east elevations to be raised and 
reduce the extent of the obscured glazing to the French doors at second 
floor level to a strip across the middle and upper parts of the doors. 
NAMELY, to allow the French doors to the front elevation at second floor 
level to be clear glazed. 

Agent Robinson Leigh 
[...]
parts of the doors. NAMELY, to allow the French doors to the front 
elevation at second floor level to be clear glazed. 

  
Plan Nos:  Drawings and Documents Previously Approved Under RN: 14/08005/FULL: 

S_100_01, E_000_01, E_100_02, E_100_03, E_100_04, E_100_05, E_100_06, 
E_100_07, E_100_10, E_100_11, E_100_12, E_100_20, E_100_21, P_100_10, 
P_100_12, P_100_13, P_100_14, P_100_20, P_100_21, P_100_22, P_100_23, 
P_100_25, P_100_26, P_100_27, P_100_28, Heritage Statement dated July 2014, 
Planning Statement dated June 2014 and Daylight and Sunlight Report dated 27 May 
2014. 
 
As Amended by the Drawings Previously Approved under RN: 16/08788/FULL: 
P_100_20 Rev.B, P_100_21 Rev.B and P_100_23. 
 
As Amended by the Drawings Previously Approved under RN: 16/10749/FULL: 
(PL)401 and (PL)402. 
 
As Amended by the Drawings Hereby Approved: (PL)401 Rev.C, (PL)403 Rev.B 
and Condition 11 Report dated April 2017. 

  
Case Officer: Oliver Gibson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2680 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
 * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 

Page 65



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adop
[...]
   

Proposal Use of an area of public highway on the Berkeley Square frontage 
measuring 0.92m x 19m for 20 banquette seating spaces, 10 tables, 6 
moveable planters and a waiter station in association with the ground 
floor use. 

Agent Bidwells 

On behalf of Caprice Holdings Ltd 

Registered Number 17/06261/TCH Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

14 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional planning permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application property is situated on the south east corner of Berkeley Square within the Mayfair 
Conservation Area. The basement and ground floors are occupied as a restaurant (Class A3) known 
as ‘Sexy Fish’. In February 2015 and in June 2016 permission was granted for tables and chairs on the 
highway in an area measuring 0.92m in depth and 19m in length. The current application again seeks 
permission to use an area measuring 0.92m x 19m for external dining for the restaurant, however the 
furniture and its layout differs from the previous permissions.  
 
The 2015 and 2016 consents permitted tables and chairs at right angles to the building line. Each table 
would provide two covers, with the chairs facing each other. As part of the current application the chairs 
would be replaced by benches and diners will face onto the highway rather than at right angles as 
previously permitted. In addition the number of planters have been reduced and repositioned. These 
changes enable the provision of an additional table and two seating places to be provided. The current 
application will provide 10 tables and 20 seats.         
 
The Highways Planning Manager and Cleansing Manager object to proposal on the basis that proposal 
is unlikely to be contained within the proposed area and that any overspill would result in an obstruction 
to pedestrian movements and hinder street cleaning.     

Page 69

Agenda Item 4



 I
[...]
 the Berkeley Square frontage measuring 0.92m x 
19.0m for the placing of a waiter station, 9 tables and 18 chairs in association with the 
approved restaurant on the basement and ground floor at 4-6 Berkeley Square. 

 
Planning permission was granted on 21 November 2011 (RN: 14/08193/FULL) for the use 
of ground and basement floors as restaurant (Class A3) and associated works.  

 
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Cleansing - dated 01 August 2017  
3. Response from Highways Planning – dated 04 September 2017 

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON  BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 73

mailto:mwalton@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 4 

 

8. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Enlarged portion of Proposed Layout Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 4 

 

Proposed Layout Plan (Full) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
Proposed Furniture 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
Previously Approved Layouts from 2016 (RN: 16/03821/TCH) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



 Item No. 

 4 

 

Previously Approved Layout from 2015 (RN: 14/12414/TCH) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



 Item No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Bank, 4 Berkeley Square, London, W1J 6EB,  
  
Proposal: Use of an area of public highway on the Berkeley Square frontage measuring 0.92m x 

19m for 20 banquette seating spaces, 10 tables, 6 moveable planters and a waiter 
station in association with the ground floor use. 

  
Reference: 17/06261/TCH 
  
Plan Nos: Drawing: 101 Rev F. 

 
  
Case Officer: Adam Jones Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1446 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 


Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 28th November, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, 
WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Jonathan Glanz, 
Barbara Grahame and Gotz Mohindra 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Glanz and Mohindra had replaced Councillors 

Hyams and Rigby. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Mohindra declared that in respect of Item 4 he worked in the 

vicinity of the application site however he did not consider this a prejudicial 
interest. 

 
2.3 Councillor Barbara Grahame declared that in respect of Item 5 she lived in the 

Abbey Road Ward but not near to the site. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: That the Chairman sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 

November 2017 as a correct record of proceedings. 
 



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 47 GREAT MARLBOROUGH STREET, LONDON, W1F 7JP 
 
Demolition of existing 4th floor mansard and rear 2nd floor extension, alterations 
including the erection of a replacement 4th floor mansard and 2nd and 4th floor rear 
extension, new entrance in connection with dual alternative use of part basement 
and part ground floor as a retail shop (Class A1) or restaurant (Class A3), use of the 
upper floors as offices (Class B1) and a residential flat (Class C3) at 4th floor level. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the decision letter: 
 
Revised Condition 24: 
 
You must apply to us for approval of a management plan which should include the 
number of covers and as a minimum should show how you will prevent customers 
who are leaving the building from causing nuisance for people in the area, including 
people who live in nearby buildings. You must not start the restaurant use until we 
have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the measures 
included in the management plan at all times that the restaurant is in use. 
 
Additional Informative: 
 
Under Part 3, Class V of Schedule 2 of the Town and County Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, the part basement and part ground 
floor can change between the retail (Class A1) and restaurant (Class A3) uses we 
have approved for 10 years without further planning permission. However, the actual 
use 10 years after the date of the planning permission will become the authorised 
use, so you will then need to apply for permission for any further change. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted subject to: 
 

1) Condition 21 being amended to read “You must not operate a delivery 
service, or permit such a service to operate, from the restaurant premises.”; 
and 

 
2) Condition 24 being amended to include staff leaving the premises to smoke. 

 
2 170-172 MARYLEBONE ROAD, LONDON, NW1 5AR 
 
Variation of Condition 1 of the planning permission dated 20 December 2016 (RN: 
16/09946/FULL) for use of basement room as retail accommodation (Class A1) with 
refurbishment and internal and external alterations, including new shopfronts and 
pumps, in connection with existing petrol station use at ground floor level. NAMELY, 
to amend replace a spiral staircase between the ground and basement floors of the 
retail unit with an L-shaped stairwell, extend the external staircase and landing 
between the forecourt and retail unit and introduce a night hatch in the shop front. 
 
 



 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted; and 
 

2. That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 
Informative 1 attached to the draft decision letter be agreed. 

 
3 1 REGENTS MEWS, LONDON, NW8 0LB 
 
Removal of Condition 11 of planning permission dated 4 January 2017 
(RN: 16/10749/FULL) for variation of Condition 11 of planning permission dated 26 
October 2016 (RN: 16/08788/FULL) for variation of Conditions 1 and 8 of planning 
permission dated 14 October 2014 (RN: 14/08005/FULL) for erection of mansard 
roof extension with pitched end elevations and dormer windows to front (south west) 
elevation and dormer doors with Juliet balcony to (south east) elevation to enlarge 
existing dwellinghouse; namely, to allow the sill levels of windows and doors to the 
south west and south east elevations to be raised and reduce the extent of the 
obscured glazing to the French doors at second floor level to a strip across the 
middle and upper parts of the doors. NAMELY, to allow the French doors to the front 
elevation at second floor level to be clear glazed. 
 
Additional representations were received from Mr Harold Pasha (22/11/17) and 
Brecher Solicitors (16/05/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be refused on the grounds it would have an 
unacceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents in terms of 
overlooking and loss of privacy. 
 
4 BANK, 4 BERKELEY SQUARE, LONDON, W1J 6EB 
 
Use of an area of public highway on the Berkeley Square frontage measuring 0.92m 
x 19m for 20 banquette seating spaces, 10 tables, 6 moveable planters and a waiter 
station in association with the ground floor use. 
 
A late representation was received from Caprice Holdings Ltd (Undated). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of one year. 
 
5 47 SPRINGFIELD ROAD, LONDON, NW8 0QJ 
 
Replacement of rear first floor window with a glazed door and erection of new 
privacy screen on first floor level flat roof at boundary with No.51 Springfield Road in 
connection with the use of the roof as a terrace. 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 WEST END QUAY, SOUTH WHARF ROAD, LONDON, W2 1LA 
 
Use of hard paved area outside Unit 1 adjacent to the canal basin for the placing of 
31 tables, 112 chairs and 6 free standing umbrellas in connection with the use of 
Unit 1 as a bar/ restaurant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of one year. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.37 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


